Republic of Iraq Federal Supreme Court Ref. 193 / federal /2023



Kurdish text

The Federal Supreme Court (F S C) has been convened on 27/8/2023 headed by Judge Jassim Mohammed Abood and membership of Judges Sameer Abbas Mohammed, Ghaleb Amir Shunain, Khalef Ahmed Rajab, Hayder Ali Noori, Hayder Jaber Abid, Ayoob Abbas Salih, Abdul Rahman Suleiman, and Dyar Mohammed Ali who are authorized in the name of the people to judge and they made the following decision:

The Plaintiff: the Prime Minister/ being in this capacity – his agent the legal counselor Hayder Ali Jaber.

The Defendant: Speaker of the ICR/ being in this capacity.

The Decision

Based on the request submitted in the lawsuit numbered (193/Federal/2023) dated 14/8/2023 by the plaintiff Prime Minister / being in this capacity mediated by his agent legal adviser Haider Ali Jaber under the general power of attorney issued by the General Secretariat of the Council of Ministers No. (Qaf/2/3/41/11050 on 14/4/2016 authorized to carry out all legal actions), supported before this court to annul the lawsuit numbered (193/Federal/2023) filed before this court requesting (a ruling to reverse the principle established by court decision No. 140 and its unified / 141 / federal / 2018 on the text of Articles 48 and 50 / third of the Council of Representatives Law and its formations No. 13 of 2018, as requested to rule the unconstitutionality and invalidation of the text of the two aforementioned articles). Whereas the lawsuit is in its preliminary stages and is not ready for resolution and for the approval of his request for the law based on the provisions of Article (88/1) of the Civil Procedure Law No. (83) of 1969, as amended, decided to annul the lawsuit petition. The decision was issued unanimously on 10/Sufur/1445 Hijri coinciding with 27/August/2023 AD.

Judge Jassim Mohammed Abbood President of the Federal Supreme Court

saady

 $\label{eq:Federal Supreme Court - Iraq - Baghdad} \\ Tel - 009647706770419$

E-mail: federalcourt iraq@vahoo.com

Mailbox-55566